Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

COLLIER ROW CATHOLIC CLUB

AGENDA
2.30 pm Wednesday Council Chamber -
P 16 July 2014 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman)
Phil Martin
Gary Pain

For information about the meeting please contact:
James Goodwin 01708 432432
james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2014

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 62)

Application for a premises licence at Collier Row Catholic Club, Lowshoe Lane, Collier
Row, Romford, RM5 2AP.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

16 July, 2014

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: James Goodwin (01708) 432432
e-mail: james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the prom
[...]
the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within c
[...]
nda Iltem 5
Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

16 July 2014

Subject Heading: Application for a premises licence at
Collier Row Catholic Club, Lowshoe Lane,
Collier Row, Romford RM5 2AP

Report Author and contact details: Arthur Hunt — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Kevin Cole on behalf of
Collier Row Catholic Club Limited under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003. The application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 30
May 2014.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premise is located on the south side of Lowshoe Lane, Collier Row
approximately 75 metres from the junction with Rodney Way. The venue is a
church hall with bar facilities and a separate bar for members that is attached to
Corpus Christi Church.

As stated above the premise is attached to the church and is adjacent to St
Patrick’s primary school. The Church, club and school are otherwise surrounded
by residential properties. There are no other commercial properties in Lowshoe
Lane.

The nearest public transport links are in Collier Row Lane, Collier Row Road or
White Hart Lane, all of which are within walking distance.

A map of the area and aerial photograph are attached to assist the committee.

Page 7



Licensing Sub Committee, 16 July 2014

Details of the application

The premises currently hold a Club Premises Certificate with the following hours:-

Live music, recorded music, performance of dance, anything of a similar
description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance,
provision of facilities for making music, provision of facilities for
dancing, provision of entertainment facilities of a similar description to
making music or dancing, supply of alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 10:00hrs 23:00hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs
Good Friday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs
Christmas Day 12:00hrs 15:00hrs
17:00hrs 22:30hrs
Opening Hours
Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 10:00hrs 23:20hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 22:50hrs
Good Friday 12:00hrs 22:50hrs
Christmas Day 12:00hrs 15:20hrs
17:00hrs 22:50hrs

A copy is attached to this report for information.

The application for a new premises licence requests the following:-

Indoor Sporting Events, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance,
Provision of Anything of a Similar description to Live Music, Recorded
Music or Performances of Dance.

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 10:00hrs 23:15hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 22:45hrs
Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 10:00hrs 23:00hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 22:45hrs
Live Music

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 12:00hrs 23:15hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 22:45hrs
Opening Times

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs 23:30hrs

Page 8



Licensing Sub Committee, 16 July 2014

Seasonal variations

No seasonal variations were applied for.

Non-standard timings

The application requests a non-standard timing to apply on New Year’s Day i.e.
Live Music, Recorded Music to 00:45hrs and Supply of Alcohol to 00:30 on New
Year’s Eve into New Year’s Day.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 6 June 2014.

Following the application there has been discussions between the applicant, the
Licensing Authority and Environmental Health (Noise) of further conditions which
would assist the application uphold the Licensing Objectives and they were
accepted in their entirety and are detailed below:-

o All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the premise.
The training shall be written into a programme, ongoing and under
constant review, and must be available to a relevant Responsible
Authority when called upon.

e A Premises Daily Register shall be kept at the premise. This register
will be maintained and kept for a minimum of 12 months. This register
should record the name of the person responsible for the premise on
each given day. The Premises Daily Register shall record all calls
made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a resident or
neighbour of noise, nuisance or anti social behaviour by persons
attending or leaving the premises. This shall record the details of the
caller, the time and date of the call and the time and date of the
incident about which the call is made and any actions taken to deal
with the call. The Premises Daily Register will be readily available for
inspection by an Authorised Person throughout the trading hours of
the premise.

e No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the
possession of any glass drinking vessel or open glass bottle, whether
empty or containing any beverage.

e The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and all
recordings shall be securely stored for a minimum of one calendar
month. A system shall be in place to maintain the quality of the
recorded image and a complete audit trail maintained. The system will
comply with other essential legislation, and all signs as required will
be clearly displayed. The system will be maintained and fully
operational throughout the hours that the premises are open for any
licensable activity.

Page 9



Licensing Sub Committee, 16 July 2014

e A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV system
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open to the
public. This staff member shall be able to show Police recent data or
footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

o Entertainment is to be held internally only and no music or speakers
shall be provided to external areas of the premises.

e A proof of age scheme, such as Challenge 25 (being that, should a
person not look the age of 25 then he/she would need to prove they
are in fact of lawful age 18 or over) shall be operated at the premises
where the only acceptable forms of identification concerning the issue
of age are a ten year passport, PASS logo proof of age card or
photocard driving licence.

¢ Prominent clear notices shall be displayed at the point of entry to the
premises and in a suitable location at any points of sale, advising
customers that they may be asked to produce evidence of their age.

¢ The noise monitor located within the main hall/bar area is to be set to
90dB(A) and to be operating at all times whilst the club is open to the
public.

e “Fire Exit 1” to be alarmed and an audible alarm sound within the bar
area when the door is opened (see attached plan below).

¢ When there are events/functions held within the main hall at the club
using amplified music and/or live music “Fire Exit 1” is not to be used
for the entry and exit, except in an emergency (see attached plan
below).

e When there are events/functions held within the main hall at the club
using amplified music and/or live music “Smoking Area 1” is not to be
used for the duration of the event/function by patrons or staff for any
purpose (see attached plan below).

¢ When there are events/functions held within the main hall at the club

using amplified music and/or live music all high level windows in the
main hall are to be closed for the duration of the event/function.

Page 10



Licensing Sub Committee, 16 July 2014

Cal '\ et 12-22\...1 C:’rl\_‘q \" c C l-.t_';_-,_

Senalerig Pres Z. .

This application comes about because the current Club Premises Certificate does
not provide the premises with the flexibility required to hire out the hall attached to
the club for events to the public. Obviously this is a very important income stream
that supports the club in being able to allow community groups access and use of
the clubs facilities.

Some of the groups who use the premises are:-

St Patricks School for Dancing Zumba Dance Class
Badminton Beavers/Cubs/Scouts
Pensioners over 60 club Hip Hop dance class
Pensioners Bingo Mother and Toddlers

Fushia Club (monthly) Ladies Card and Bead Classes
Sunday Church Group St Vincent De Paul Charity

St. Francis Charity Great Ormond Street Charity
The Havering Country Park Group The Foster Carer get together
St Patricks PTA Romford Raiders

PKU Charity Saving Faces Charity

Page 11



Licensing Sub Committee, 16 July 2014

It is anticipated that the Club Premises Certificate will be surrendered if the
applicant is successful in obtaining a premises licence.

Summary
There were 6 valid representations against this application from interested parties.
There were no representations from any of the responsible authorities:

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

All 6 representations from interested parties detail concerns that they have with the
premises primarily based around the prevention of public nuisance licensing
objective.

Page 12



Licensing Sub Committee, 16 July 2014

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Club Premises Certificate Number 1557

Part 1 — Club details

Postal address of club

Collier Row Catholic Club
Lowshoe Lane Romford RM5 2AP

Where the certificate is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Qualifying club activities authorised by the certificate

Live music, recorded music, performance of dance, anything of a similar
description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance,
provision of facilities for making music, provision of facilities for dancing,
provision of entertainment facilities of a similar description to making music
or dancing,
supply of alcohol

The times the certificate authorises the carrying out of club activities

Monday to Saturday — 10:00 to 23:00
Sunday - 12:00 to 22:30
Good Friday — 12:00 to 22:30
Christmas Day — 12:00 to 15:00 & 17:00 to 22:30

The opening hours of the club

Monday to Satur
[...]

13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

The admission of children shall be subject to the rules item 18 of the

constitution.

Children shall be only admitted to the club and the hall when the bar is in

operation under the care and control of an adulit.

No child under the age of 14 shall be admitted to the public bar.

Children shall remain with their parents in the lounge bar or hall if

available.

Children under the age of 18 shall not be permitted to buy or have

alcohol beverages bought for them when the hall bar is in operation.

Notices to bar children from the bar servicing area shall be displayed.

The members club shall run in accordance with the constitution

administered by the directors through officers appointed by them

assisted by a general committee.

The premises shall have a fire alarm system for all areas.

The main entrance has a security door accessed by club members by a

key fob issued on membership.

Guests should not be admitted without using the buzzer to obtain

authorised admittance and be signed in by a member.

CCTV shall monitor all members/guests upon entry into the club.

The club shall continue to have a capacity of 250 persons.

Popular events shall be ticket only to restrict nhumbers and maximum

number for the hall to be 180 persons.

Door supervisor shall be used during busy periods.

Members and guests using the hall shall be requested to leave the

premises promptly and quietly at the end of an evening.

Refuse shall be kept in a locked compound.

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours. In

this condition permitted hours means:

(a) on weekdays as stated;

(b) on Sundays as stated;

(c) on Good Friday 12:00 to 22:30;

(d) on New Year’s Eve except on a Sunday 10:00 to 23:00;

(e) on New Year’s Eve on a Sunday 12:00 to 22:30;

(f) on New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours to the start of
permitted hours on the following day o, if there are no permitted
hours on the following day 00:00 on 31st December;

P
[...]
ner at Hillcrest House,
386 Harehills Lane, Leeds, LS9 6NF, stating
their reasons, within 21 days of this notice.
Representors must at the same time send a copy
of their representations to the applicant at the
address given at the top of this notice. A Guide
to Making Representations is available from the
Traffic Commissioner’s Office.

Goods Vehicle
Operator’s Licence

Wellspeed Limited trading as Wellspeed Limited of
Nirvana Moultain Hill, Swanley, Kent BR8 8BS is
applying to change an existing licence as follows: To
keep an extra 1 goods vehicles and I trailers at the
operating centre at A8 Dovers Corner, Dovers Corner
Industrial Estate, New Road, Rainham, Essex RM13
8QT. To add an Operating Centre to keep 2 vehicles
and 2 trailers at A8 Dovers Corner Dovers Corner
Industrial Estate, New Road, Rainham, Essex RM13
8QT

Owners or occupiers of land (including buildings)
near the operating centre(s) who believe that their
use or enjoyment of that land would be affected,
should make written representations to the Traffic
Commissioner at Hillcrest House, 386 Harehills Lane,
Leeds, LS9 6NF, stating their reasons, within 21 days
of this notice. Representors must at the same time
send a copy of their representations to the applicant at
the address given at the top of this notice. A Guide to
Making Representations is available from the Traffic
Commissioner’s Office.

co.uk

Look local
with
j0b524.co.uk

TN-PAPER = ONLINE « GN MOBILE

Telesales Executive Wanted
Managed Print and office services Company
Central London based
Full time employment previous experience
beneficial
Good communication skills essential
Please forward CV to:
careers@logixal.co.uk

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A
PREMISES LICENSE UNDER SECTION 17

OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
Applicant: Collier Row Catholic Club Ltd of Lowshoe
Lane, Collier Row, Romford, Essex RM5 2AP. The
proposed licensable activities are: Sale and supply
of on and off sales of alcohol between between the
hours Monday-Saturday  10.00am-11.0
[...]
ng on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
C  Yes ¢ No work for.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Applicant Details

* First name IKevin [

* Family name ICoIe |

* E-mail cole460@tinternet.com

Main telephone number [01 708 766365 | Include country code.
Other telephone number (07799 142394 |

O Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:
(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
(" Applying as an individual Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.
Applicant Business
*|s your business registered ¢ Yes C No
in the UK with Companies
House?
* Registration number 4391062
* Business name Collier Row Catholic Club Irt;é?;re?elglr?:::el.s registered, use its
* VAT number - 5468232253 Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.
* Legal status Private Limited Company

Page 23

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

¥ Your position in the business [Company Director

Home country IUnited Kingdom

The country where the headquarters of your
business is located.

Registered Address

Address registered with Companies House.

* Building number or name LCoIIier Row Catholic Club Ltd

|
* Street |Lowshoe Lane |
District ICoIIier Row |
* City or town IRomford ‘

County or administrative area IEssex

* Postcode IRMS 2AP
¥ Country [United Kingdom |
Section 2 of 19

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description 
[...]
ger on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

The public bar area is locked and alarmed and the bar area and cellar are locked outside times that alcoholic refreshments
are served except for housekeeping and maintenance. The hall and lounge bar area are accessible to the Parish at all times.
The lounge bar is no longer in use.

Section 18 0f 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) Page 37

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The club is a member's club run by volunteers and volunteer directors. The club is run for the benefit of the Parish of
Corpus Christi Church, Collier Row and the local community.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

During the opening hours the areas are supervised by bar staff and/or Directors.

¢) Public safety

The premises has a fire alarm system fitted for all areas. The main entrance has a security door accessed by club members by
a key fob issued on membership. Guests must use the buzzer to obtain entrance. The entrance is monitored by CCTV. The

club has a capacity of 250 persons. Popular events are by ticket only to restrict numbers and booking forms state the
maximum number for the hall is 180 persons.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Members and guests using the club and hall are requested to leave quietly and promptly at the end of the evening. Sighage
will be clearly displayed for this objective. Rear doors are self closing and monitored during events. Refuse and bottle
disposal will not happen outside the premises after 9.30pm. The installation of a noise monitor to be supervised by staff to a
level agreed by the Havering council noise nuisance team.

e) The protection of children from harm

Children are only admitted to the hall and bar areas, when the bar is open, under the

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
16 July 2014 (2.30  - 3.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Linda Van den Hende (Chairman), Phil Martin and Garry Pain 
 
Present at the hearing were the applicant Mr K Cole, together with Mr R Surman, 
MBE, Mr T Miller and Mrs S Harrison (Objectors). Charlie Cutting and Abbie Bright 
work experience persons also attended as observers. 
 
Also present was Mr Arthur Hunt (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor to 
the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the Licensing Committee. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE COLLIER ROW 

CATHOLIC CLUB, LOWSHOE LANE, COLLIER ROW.  
 
 
PREMISES 
Collier Row Catholic Club, 
Lowshoe Lane, 
Collier Row, 
Romford, 
RM5 2AP 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
An application for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANTS 

Kevin Cole, 
Company Director, 
Collier Row Catholic Club, 
Lowshoe Lane, 
Collier Row, 
Romford, 
RM5 2AP 
 
1. Details of the application: 
 

The application was for a premises licence as follows: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2014 

 
 

 

Indoor Sporting Events, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, 
Provision of Anything of a Similar description to Live Music, Recorded 
Music or Performances of Dance. 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 10:00hrs 23:15hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:45hrs 
 

Supply of Alcohol  

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 10:00hrs 23:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:45hrs 
 

Live Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 12:00hrs 23:15hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:45hrs 
 

Opening Times  

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs 23:30hrs 

 
 

2. Seasonal variations   
 

There were no seasonal variations applied for in this application. 
 

3. Non-standard Timings 
 

The application had requested a non-standard timing to apply on 
New Year‟s Day i.e. Live Music, Recorded Music to 00:45hrs and 
Supply of Alcohol to 00:30 on New Year‟s Eve into New Year‟s Day. 
 

4. Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant had acted in accordance with premises licence 
regulations 25 and 26 relating to the advertising of the application.  
The required newspaper advertisement had been placed in the 
Romford Recorder on 6 June, 2014.  
 
 Following the application there had been discussions between the 
applicant, the Licensing Authority and Environmental Health (Noise) 
re further conditions which would assist the application uphold the 
Licensing Objectives and they were accepted in their entirety and 
were detailed below:- 

 

 All staff shall be suitably trained for their job function for the 
premise. The training shall be written into a programme, on-
going and under constant review, and must be available to a 
relevant Responsible Authority when called upon. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2014 

 
 

 

 A Premises Daily Register shall be kept at the premise. This 
register will be maintained and kept for a minimum of 12 
months. This register should record the name of the person 
responsible for the premise on each given day. The Premises 
Daily Register shall record all calls made to the premises 
where there is a complaint made by a resident or neighbour 
of noise, nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons 
attending or leaving the premises. This shall record the 
details of the caller, the time and date of the call and the time 
and date of the incident about which the call is made and any 
actions taken to deal with the call. The Premises Daily 
Register will be readily available for inspection by an 
Authorised Person throughout the trading hours of the 
premises.  

 

 No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in 
the possession of any glass drinking vessel or open glass 
bottle, whether empty or containing any beverage. 

 

 The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and 
all recordings shall be securely stored for a minimum of one 
calendar month. A system shall be in place to maintain the 
quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail 
maintained. The system will comply with other essential 
legislation, and all signs as required will be clearly displayed. 
The system will be  maintained and fully operational 
throughout the hours that the premises are open for any 
licensable activity. 

 

 A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV 
system shall be on the premises at all times when the 
premises is open to the public. This staff member shall be 
able to show Police recent data or footage with the absolute 
minimum of delay when requested. 

 

 Entertainment is to be held internally only and no music or 
speakers shall be provided to external areas of the premises. 

 

 A proof of age scheme, such as Challenge 25 (being that, 
should a person not look the age of 25 then he/she would 
need to prove they are in fact of lawful age 18 or over) shall 
be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms 
of identification concerning the issue of age are a ten year 
passport, PASS logo proof of age card or photocard driving 
licence. 

 

 Prominent clear notices shall be displayed at the point of 
entry to the premises and in a suitable location at any points 
of sale, advising customers that they may be asked to 
produce evidence of their age. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2014 

 
 

 

 

 The noise monitor located within the main hall/bar area is to 
be set to 90dB(A) and to be operating at all times whilst the 
club is open to the public. 

 

  “Fire Exit 1” to be alarmed and an audible alarm sound 
within the bar area when the door is opened (see attached 
plan below). 

 

 When there are events/functions held within the main hall at 
the club using amplified music and/or live music “Fire Exit 1” 
is not to be used for the entry and exit, except in an 
emergency (see attached plan below). 

 

 When there are events/functions held within the main hall at 
the club using amplified music and/or live music “Smoking 
Area 1” is not to be used for the duration of the 
event/function by patrons or staff for any purpose (see 
attached plan below). 

 

 When there are events/functions held within the main hall at 
the club using amplified music and/or live music all high 
level windows in the main hall are to be closed for the 
duration of the event/function. 

 
 

 
 
5. Summary 

 

There were six valid representations against this application from 
interested parties. 
 

There were no representations against this application from 
responsible authorities. 

 
 

5. Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing 
objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2014 

 
 

 

6. Representations 
 

Interested parties’ representations 
 

The representations from the interested parties detailed concerns 
they had with the premises primarily based around the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objective. 
 
Responsible Authorities’ representations 
 

There were no representations from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 

 
 
7. Determination of Application 

 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 16 July 2014, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Collier Row Catholic Club, Lowshoe Lane, Romford 
is as set out below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which were: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 

 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under 
s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the 
First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

Agreed Facts  

Facts/Issues  

 Whether the granting of a premises licence would 
undermine the licensing objectives? 

 

The 
prevention of 
public 
nuisance 
 

 

Three of those making written representations attended 
the hearing to highlight their objections. 

 
Mr Surman, an ex-police officer, expanded on his written 
representations. The main focus of his objection was 
noise emanating from the premises. He stated that the 
applicants had already broken the terms of their existing 
Club Premises licence by hiring out the hall, and selling 
alcohol to non-club members. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2014 

 
 

 

 
The existing club premises licence did not include any 
condition to limit the volume for either live or recorded 
music. To exacerbate the situation fire doors were left 
open, windows were left open and the beer store door 
was left open. The main concerns were the fire door at 
the rear of the property (closest to residential properties), 
which was used by smokers, and the beer store door. 
 
He had made many complaints which had resulted in a 
short term reduction in noise but the problem soon 
returned.  The problem was of particular concern at night 
and on weekends.  
 
If the new licence was granted he wished to see adequate 
conditions imposed which would cover the closure of the 
beer store door and the use of a noise limiter, not just a 
noise monitor or indicator.  He would like to see standard 
conditions PN3, PN7 and PN 8 added to any licence. 
 
The other two objectors Trevor Miller and Mrs Harrison 
reiterated the points made by Mr Surman. 
 
In response Mr Cole advised that following visits from the 
Licencing Officer he had applied for a new Premises 
Licence.  The Club ran a number of charity events which 
were promoted by a club member, but most of the 
attendees would not be club members. These people 
would be signed in as guests. This was not an ideal 
solution. 
 
25% of the functions run by the club were non-member 
functions so the club wished to regularise the situation.  
 
In response to complaints regarding the noise he had 
installed a noise monitor because DJ‟s had complained 
that a noise limiter which shut off equipment when it 
reached too high a level could damage their equipment. 
The monitor was set at 90dB(A) and when tested the 
noise outside the residential properties opposite 
registered at 76dB(A). 
 
He had been in discussion with the Licensing Officer and 
Environmental Health and was happy to implement the 
conditions set out above. 

 

  
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
account the licensing objectives contained in the Licensing Act 2003, 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 16 July 2014 

 
 

 

the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council‟s                                                                                             
Licensing Policy. 
 

The sub-committee had listened carefully to the objections and taken 
due regard. The sub-committee felt that the conditions outlined above 
would meet all the concerns expressed by the objectors. However, 
the Sub-Committee did understand the objectors concerns that a 
noise monitor would only alert people to the fact that the noise limit 
had been exceeded. Therefore, the Sub-Committee agreed to grant 
the licence as applied for subject to the conditions outlined above (as 
agreed) with the exception of the following amendments: 
 
That the condition requiring a noise monitor be replaced by the 
following: 
 

„A Sound limiting device located in a separate and remote 
lockable cabinet from the volume control shall be fitted to any 
musical amplification system and set to 90dB(A) to ensure that 
no noise nuisance is caused to local residents. The operational 
panel of the noise limiter shall then be secured to the satisfaction 
of the authorised officer. The keys securing the noise limiter 
cabinet shall be held by the licence holder or authorised manager 
only, and shall not be accessed by any other person. The limiter 
shall not be altered without prior agreement of the Public 
Protection service.‟ 
 

Additionally that the condition concerning the shutting of windows 
while events are on be added to, to read as follows: 
 
 „When there are events/functions held within the main hall at the 

club using amplified music and/or live music all high level 
windows in the main hall, and the beer store door, are to be 
closed for the duration of the event/function‟ 

 
The sub-committee considered that including standard conditions 
PN7 and PN8 would be excessive. 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


